

TEAM: KORETSKY

PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION

IN THE PROCEEDINGS BETWEEN

ATTON BORO LIMITED

(CLAIMANT)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF MERCURIA

(RESPONDENT)

PCA CASE NO. 2016-74

RESPONDENT MEMORIAL

CONTENTS

PART ONE: JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL	3
I. The Tribunal lacks jurisdiction over the claims in relation to the Award, the Award is not an Investment According to Article 1 of the BIT	3
II. Claimant has been denied benefits of the BIT by the Respondent’s invocation of Article 2 of the BIT	9
<i>Claimant's business activities in Basheera are not substantial</i>	9
<i>Denial of benefits has retrospective effect</i>	12
PART two: merits	16
III. The enactment of Law No. 8458/09 and/or granting of license for the claimant’s invention does not amount to a breach of the Mercuria-Basheera BIT, in particular the fair and equitable treatment	16
<i>Alleged violation of the BIT with regards to the WTO’s agreement on TRIPS</i>	16
<i>Alleged violation of the BIT with regards to fair and equitable treatment provision</i>	22
<i>Use of regulatory powers by the Respondent</i>	25
<i>Conclusion</i>	30
IV. Respondent is not liable for the conduct of its judiciary in enforcement proceedings under article 3 of the BIT	31
<i>Fair and equitable treatment</i>	31
<i>Breach of Article 3 (2) of the BIT</i>	33
V. The termination of the long-term agreement by the Respondent’s NHA does not amount to violation of Article 3 (3) of the BIT.	38
<i>Conduct of NHA cannot be attributable to the Respondent</i>	39
<i>Breach of the LTA does not amount to violation of the umbrella clause</i>	42
REQUESTS FOR RELIEF	43

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

CITED AS

AUTHORITY

ALEXANDROV

Alexandrov, Stanimir., “Breach of Treaty claims and Breach of Contract Claims: Is It Still Unknown Territory?” in *Arbitration under International Investment Agreements – a guide o the key issues*, Oxford University Press, 2010.

BILLIET

Billiet, Jonan., *International Investment Arbitration: A Practical Handbook*, Maklu-Publishers, 2016

BELOHLAVEK

Belohlavek, Alexander., *Czech Yearbook of International Law*, Juris Publishing Inc, 2014

COURT, HYDEN, MEASE

Court, J., Hyden, G., Mease, K. *The Judiciary and Governance in 16 Developing Countries*. United Nations University, 2003.

CRAWFORD

Crawford, J. “Investment Arbitration and the ILC Articles on State Responsibility” in *ICSID REVIEW—FOREIGN INVESTMENT LAW JOURNAL*. Accessible at:
https://is.muni.cz/el/1422/jaro2015/MVV163K/um/55860562/Crawford_ILC_Articles_and_IIA.pdf

DAKOLIAS

Dakolias, M. “Court Performance Around the World: A Comparative Perspective.” In: *Yale Human Rights and Development Journal*: Vol. 2, No. 1, 1999. Available at:

<http://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/yhrdlj/vol2/iss1/2>,

DEMIRKOL

Demirkol, B., “The Notion of 'Investment' in International Investment Law” in: I Turkish Commercial Law Review 41, 2015

DOLZER and SCHREUER

Dolzer, R. and Schreuer, Ch. *Principles of international investment law. 2. ed.* Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2012.

DOLZER and STEVENS

Dolzer, R. and Stevens, M. *Bilateral investment treaties.* Norwell: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1995.

DSU

Dispute Settlement Rules: Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization

DUGAN

Dugan, Ch. F. *Investor-state arbitration.* New York: Oxford University Press, 2008.

FEIT

Feit M., “Attribution and the Umbrella Clause – Is there a Way out of the Deadlock?” in *Minnesota Journal of International Law*, vol. 21, no. 1, 2012.

Accessible at:

<https://www.walderwyss.com/publications/1076.pdf>

FEIT

Feit, M., “Responsibility of the State under International Law for the Breach of Contract

- Committed by a State Owned Entity” in *Berkeley Journal of International Law*, vol 28, no. 1. Accessible at:
<http://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1379&context=bjil>
- GARCÍA, SOHN and BAXTER
García Amador, F. V., and Sohn, L. B. and Baxter, R. *Recent codification of the law of State responsibility for injuries to aliens*. Leiden: Sijthoff, 1975.
- HAN
Han, Xiuli., The Application of the Principle of Proportionality in Tecmed v Mexico, in *Chinese Journal of International Law*, vol. 6, issue 3, 2007. Accessible at:
<http://oxia.ouplaw.com/view/10.1093/law:iic/journal023.document.1/law-iic-journal023?rskey=av3drq&result=1&prd=IC>
- KINGSBURY
Kingsbury, Benedict., Public Law Concepts To Balance Investor’s Rights With State Regulatory Actions In the Public Interest – The Concept Of Proporcionality in *International Investment Law and Comparative Public Law*, Oxford University Press, 2010.
- LOVE
Love, John., *Remuneration Guidelines for Non Voluntary Use of Patent on Medical Technologies*. Geneva, in World Health Organization 2005.
- MANN
Mann, F. A. „British Treaties for the Promotion and protection of investments“. *B.Y.I.L.*, Vol. 52, 1981.

- MANN
Mann, Howards., The Right of States to Regulate and International Investment Law, in *International Institute for Sustainable Development*, 2002. Accessible at: http://www.iisd.org/pdf/2003/investment_right_to_regulate.pdf
- MUSURMANOV
Musurmanov, I. U. “The Implications of Romak v Uzbekistan for Defining the Concept of Investment” in: *Australian International Law Journal*, vol. 20, no. 1, 2013.
- MESHEL
Meshel, Tamar., “Human Rights in Investor-State Arbitration: The Human Right to Water and Beyond” in *Journal of International Dispute Settlement*, Oxford University Press, 2015.
- OECD
OECD, *International Investment Law: Understanding Concepts and Tracking Innovations, Chapter 1: Definition of Investor and Investment in International Investment Agreements*, OECD, 2008
